
O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2600
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.07.2019


 RURAL ROADS


2600. SHRI  PRATAPRAO PATIL CHIKHLIKAR:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number and details of rural roads connected to the main roads for emphasising on the development of rural areas during the last three years, State-wise; and

(b) the funds allocated for the development of villages in the rural areas during the said period and the details of funds spent out of the allocated funds, State-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): The number and length of rural roads completed under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak

Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years, State-wise is given at Annexure. I.

(b): Details of Central Share released for development of villages in rural areas under

PMGSY, Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Gramin) and Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Guarantee

Employment Scheme (MGNRGES) and their expenditure during the last three years are given at

Annexure-II, Annexure-III and Annexure-IV respectively.

*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2600 for reply on 9 th


July, 2019

Number and Length of roads constructed under PMGSY

# State(s)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Nos. of

Roads

completed

Length

complet

ed

(in Km)

Nos. of

Roads

completed

Length

completed

(in Km)

Nos. of

Roads

completed

Length

completed

(in Km)

1 Andhra Pradesh   101 733.55 52 154.057 55 336.73

2
Arunachal
Pradesh

13 1,360.51 34 1,132.02 105 1317.637

3 Assam  234 929.515 279 1,618.63 725 4,300.53

4 Bihar 2273 6,601.12 1330 5,223.09 1,750 4,227.13

5 Chhattisgarh  236 1,019.57 208 1,901.49 298 3112.355

6 Goa  0 0 0 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 31 211.875 44 50.306 17 14.39

8 Haryana  3 62.845 3 38.28 1 4.95

9
Himachal
Pradesh

144 1,429.27 142 1,772.53 148 1334.35

10
Jammu &
Kashmir

91 1,785.16 151 1,804.54 226 1,622.20

11 Jharkhand  804 3,119.52 1095 4,519.15 822 3,573.47

12 Karnataka  127 897.09 11 58.98 5 6.63

13 Kerala  126 314.327 60 356.01 92 309.489

14
Madhya
Pradesh

939 5,081.97 1745 5,222.45 999 4,520.84

15 Maharashtra  199 2,000.70 196 569.758 94 266.828

16 Manipur  93 1,485.85 92 731.199 103 852.235

17 Meghalaya  54 368.865 56 150.329 38 211.424

18 Mizoram  9 298.08 7 237.132 4 266.585

19 Nagaland  4 395 4 85 7 208.99

20 Odisha 1125 5,796.93 1107 7,175.61 1,459 8,151.30

21 Punjab 52 586.53 51 851.75 66 246.775

22 Rajasthan 252 3,113.10 1500 3,257.03 273 2,527.29

23 Sikkim  37 247.422 57 419.155 52 351.919

24 Tamil Nadu  330 883.189 584 1,611.36 505 2,166.86

25 Tripura  32 405.622 45 313.138 62 169.087

26 Uttar Pradesh  463 3,095.25 348 4,106.46 429 1,688.27

27 Uttarakhand 118 1,989.32 135 1,839.11 129 1756.269

28 West Bengal  482 2,825.53 298 3,213.11 649 5,111.82

29 Telangana 38 408.644 61 302.929 119 381.195

Total: 8410
47,446.3

4
9695 48,714.60 9232 49,037.55


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2600 for reply on

9
th

 July, 2019

Funds released and Expenditure incurred under PMGSY

(Rs. in Crore)

State(s)

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Release Expenditure Release
Expenditu

re
Release

Expenditu

re

Andhra Pradesh 197.59 214.54 40.00 136.25 200.00 257.43

Arunachal
Pradesh

205.92 339.01 700.00 384.85 1350.00 1005.98

Assam  475.76 273.75 575.58 397.76 2506.58 2413.64

Bihar  2958.34 2830.38 1349.31 1586.67 60.57 1874.77

Chhattisgarh 449.81 313.59 338.96 722.00 664.39 1510.58

Goa  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

Gujarat 31.04 40.42 0.00 52.35 0.00 32.69

Haryana 44.01 57.65 0.00 28.89 0.00 2.28

Himachal
Pradesh

396.61 213.38 360.17 520.82 677.25 690.59

J&K 755.61 428.30 1400.00 731.27 581.46 1066.79

Jharkhand 819.59 652.62 1087.89 1247.88 757.32 1175.47

Karnataka  331.95 291.81 5.00 50.30 0.56 15.49

Kerala 179.45 223.90 169.13 205.99 100.77 225.3

Madhya Pradesh 1979.48 1393.94 1075.08 1900.87 913.30 2533.07

Maharashtra  606.00 578.87 270.59 381.38 6.75 193.68

Manipur 412.19 236.22 219.00 264.64 293.63 309.31

Meghalaya 211.99 154.21 45.68 112.85 196.42 158.81

Mizoram 93.36 74.07 200.00 72.71 51.32 138.48

Nagaland  8.05 2.08 8.80 18.77 149.26 70.04

Odisha 1925.67 1479.39 2038.19 2679.84 2461.50 3289.38

Punjab 275.66 225.25 318.73 334.66 0.00 227.64

Rajasthan 559.41 575.08 889.90 536.53 0.00 857.63

Sikkim 138.16 80.67 337.00 205.84 199.40 222.55

Tamil Nadu 309.58 253.19 591.07 528.10 589.00 880.98

Telangana 392.3725 164.31 135.38 132.66 73.31 321.02

Tripura 1234.87 84.88 866.81 136.09 253.54 129.54

Uttar Pradesh  550.2 900.57 686.31 1822.71 988.23 959.98

Uttarakhand 819.18 315.36 1000.00 608.36 1386.44 698.43

West Bengal  146.0255 753.54 99.22 1253.13 99.64 2058.28

Total 16507.85 13150.98 14807.79 17054.17 14560.64 23319.83

Note: Expenditure is reported against the Total Available Funds which includes Central Share State

Share, Miscellaneous Receipts and Interest Accrued.


Annexure-III

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2600 for reply on 9 th


July, 2019

Funds Released and expenditure incurred under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin


(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.N

o.

State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

    Central

Release

Utilization* Central

Release

Utilization* Central

Release

Utilization*

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH

21712.79 16706.83 35192.89 26454.13 18605.430 26455.20

2 ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

5412.30 0.00 1210.97 0.00 0.000 0.00

3 ASSAM 132197.90 64360.63 166961.67 164213.90 24408.400 116399.33

4 BIHAR 211427.06 62255.39 60257.06 389557.39 444931.907 586797.49

5 CHATTISGARH 83815.91 79489.26 262507.14 421901.83 263695.439 388143.30

6 GOA 284.79 353.40 0.00 36.95 0.000 63.30

7 GUJARAT 36527.41 10354.16 53264.22 124437.15 68219.850 83360.85

8 HARYANA 7414.46 8632.26 2153.84 17782.16 2839.560 4626.45

9 HIMACHAL
PRADESH

3253.82 2450.35 5087.88 4029.93 1468.940 3488.44

10 J & K 8033.01 2.25 4982.11 9571.50 22683.110 18614.30

11 JHARKHAND 79630.14 42894.84 162629.86 315889.65 173352.475 275971.41

12 KARNATAKA 27864.00 804.18 59304.63 53789.28 18822.480 59746.93

13 KERALA 10049.44 16628.11 2140.78 13537.85 0.000 5127.60

14 MADHYA

PRADESH

170114.87 198105.06 487626.83 795711.81 425042.660 730916.75

15 MAHARASHTRA 73566.02 97724.76 110207.77 229734.96 113552.930 204615.06

16 MANIPUR 5767.41 1347.45 5855.30 7113.65 429.975 4996.76

17 MEGHALAYA 8078.23 1221.64 4273.76 11649.03 12621.330 10846.38

18 MIZORAM 2482.99 518.25 644.25 2646.51 2923.830 793.95

19 NAGALAND 4676.22 0.00 832.99 16.90 0.000 3902.60

20 ORISSA 149452.93 72912.92 312405.90 585156.61 329032.430 458570.28

21 PUNJAB 7559.10 377.09 1602.06 3478.54 0.000 12890.15

22 RAJASTHAN 87153.10 73388.89 189566.23 432161.19 234013.320 318826.32

23 SIKKIM 1190.61 201.65 0.00 1058.85 0.000 576.05

24 TAMIL NADU 69059.77 23195.33 84848.58 113191.93 50279.810 141495.62

25 TELANGANA 14263.34 0.00 4815.53 0.00 0.000 0.00

26 TRIPURA 13455.46 3482.01 18316.45 25118.73 765.980 9888.51

27 UTTAR
PRADESH

223980.45 133461.45 494806.43 1027892.16 277585.808 477842.20

28 UTTARAKHAND 7484.09 4996.55 1381.40 8162.31 9598.300 6060.01

29 WEST BENGAL 139363.74 173128.46 455666.02 797224.14 437284.790 776381.44

30 ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR

196.37 0.00 33.07 0.00 0.000 0.00

31 DADRA &
NAGAR HAVELI

282.83 0.00 330.88 55.20 946.970 906.40

32 DAMAN & DIU 49.88 0.00 8.74 10.40 0.000 5.20

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 0.00 70.92 0.00 0.000 23.40

34 PUDUCHERRY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total 1605800.40 1088993.17 2988986.14 5581584.64 2933105.72 4728331.68

* Utilization is reported against the Total Available Funds which includes Central Share State Share,

Miscellaneous Receipts and Interest Accrued.

Utilization is reported by States/UTs on Awaassoft as on 05.07.2019 which includes IAY Houses also


  Annexure-IV
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2600 for reply on 9

th
 July, 2019

Funds Released and expenditure incurred under MGNREGA
(Rs. In Lakh)

S.No State/UTs

Central Fund release Expenditure

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2016-17 * 2017-18 # 2018-19 $

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 394021.19 512763.00 668453.62 459814.95 643117.51 831433.14

2
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 15675.99 20679.65 19800.64 15626.21 22597.85 21314.53

3 ASSAM 125459.79 112366.54 105037.23 150108.55 153079.26 133845.69

4 BIHAR 166740.56 246888.44 289194.25 219256.62 293103.77 320454.58

5 CHHATTISGARH 223193.55 289885.21 308293.95 275260.28 331079.93 305092.07

6 GOA 425.85 56.05 48.83 400.32 286.66 27.67

7 GUJARAT 64323.81 82505.07 106079.98 74207.16 89320.16 109577.07

8 HARYANA 28771.33 30140.64 35625.15 32462.04 31906.33 36544.86

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 38860.83 58684.46 77873.65 56272.27 56794.42 84946.97

10 J & K 80408.52 125417.69 79334.12 83343.45 116971.16 86204.47

11 JHARKHAND 167914.17 135264.57 153805.66 184077.29 152924.99 152134.93

12 KARNATAKA 225864.88 295632.54 304024.77 330836.82 300029.16 360463.91

13 KERALA 158248.96 185406.40 235473.91 242287.90 190188.85 298313.80

14 MADHYA PRADESH 344891.62 376889.92 468140.91 364831.50 425404.71 540397.10

15 MAHARASHTRA 165708.93 185828.74 201463.63 209426.19 230809.47 238921.68

16 MANIPUR 34370.41 15778.89 28698.66 36979.65 19507.03 29233.76

17 MEGHALAYA 86069.23 87060.44 79343.60 79436.83 113470.95 91334.18

18 MIZORAM 14451.26 20081.04 40240.44 14983.11 21227.89 49303.81

19 NAGALAND 50152.80 110492.88 19322.98 61872.72 96963.81 24368.15

20 ODISHA 189526.84 219834.66 221821.01 213571.10 250406.55 231565.77

21 PUNJAB 49073.46 61895.86 59855.36 53358.51 63817.59 66980.30

22 RAJASTHAN 481816.86 472828.41 549230.58 515296.25 513822.20 568183.56

23 SIKKIM 13262.56 10571.15 9743.42 13747.11 12486.45 9453.49

24 TAMIL NADU 455277.91 583166.13 495166.28 567400.22 635476.84 576646.27

25 TELANGANA 180684.74 253920.33 295817.48 210898.07 278475.25 318504.11

26 TRIPURA 101629.14 40440.50 44254.15 120027.55 46645.36 55521.87

27 UTTAR PRADESH 391584.94 369177.65 546465.02 425261.38 450298.03 583226.55

28 UTTARAKHAND 51435.08 71685.06 61004.67 72024.05 69243.73 63322.31

29 WEST BENGAL 537722.79 592702.95 735838.44 724584.37 791315.46 772935.04

30

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 801.40 966.07 761.93 267.60 417.31 566.43

31
DADRA & NAGAR
HAVELI 0.00 0.00 484.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

32 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 26.71 15.97 20.37 21.22 24.22

34 PUDUCHERRY 346.92 1569.03 1475.36 1100.51 1450.35 1573.15

  Total 4838716.30 5570606.67 6242189.65 5809040.95 6402660.25 6962415.44

* Including Rs.56268.00 lakh of failed FTOs of all NeFMS State/UT during financial year 2016-17.

# including Rs.136890.498 lakh deducted against wage expenditure on account of rejected transaction amount credited back during

financial year 2017-18.
$ Including Rs.156046.92 lakh of failed transactions during financial year 2018-19.
Note: Expenditure is reported against the Total Available Funds which includes Central Share and
State Share

